PlanSurrey

g\ 2013
& Official

Community
Plan

eeeeeeeeeeeee






City of Surrey

Official Community Plan

Bylaw No. 18020
(Adopted ***** , 2014)



CITY OF SURREY
BYLAW NO. 18020

A By-law to adopt an Official Community Plan for the City of Surrey

WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 876 of the Local Government Act, being Chapter 323 of the Revised Statutes
of British Columbia, as amended from time to time, Council may, by bylaw, adopt a Community Plan as an Official Community
Plan;

AND WHEREAS the goals of the Official Community Plan reflect the future vision for Surrey;

AND WHEREAS the City Council deemed it necessary for orderly, sustainable, economical growth and development, to adopt
an Official Community Plan;

AND WHEREAS the Official Community Plan was prepared with input from the general public through Open Houses, Public
Information Meetings, Stakeholder Workshops, Focus Groups, and On-line and Written Communication;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 866 of the said Local Government Act, the said Official Community Plan is
required to be brought into conformity with the Regional Growth Strategy;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 882 of the said Local Government Act, in preparing the Official Communi-
ty Plan, and after First Reading, City Council has given consideration, in sequence, to its most recent Financial Plan, the Agri-
cultural Land Commission Act, Waste Management Plan and Economic Strategy Plan to ensure consistency between them
and the Official Community Plan;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 879 of the said Local Government Act, Council gave notice to adjoining
municipalities, prescribed government agencies and Metro Vancouver;

NOW THEREFORE the City Council of the City of Surrey, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

1. This By-law may be cited for all purposes as the “Surrey Official Community Plan By-law, 2013, No. 18020.”

2. The “Surrey Official Community Plan By-law, 1996, No. 12900” and all amendments and resolutions related
thereto are hereby repealed, except for existing Local Area Plans and Neighbourhood Concept Plans.

3. Council hereby adopts as its Official Community Plan the document entitled “Official Community Plan (2013)”, a

copy of which is attached hereto as “Schedule A” and made part of this bylaw.

PASSED FIRST AND SECOND READING on the 16 of December 2013.
PUBLIC HEARING HELD thereon on the ****** gand
PASSED THIRD READING on the *****x*

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED, signed by the Mayor and Clerk, and sealed with the Corporate Seal on the *****

MAYOR

CLERK




Table of Contents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE AND FIGURES
INTRODUCTION

PLANNING CONTEXT

VISION SURREY | 2041

&\

LAND USES AND DENSITIES 6'

Land Use Designations \

POLICIES | CITY STRUCTURE
THEME A | GROWTH MANAGEMENT
Al Growth Priorities

A2 Accommodating Higher Density
A3 Sensitive Infill

A4 Efficient New Neighbourhoods

THEME B | CENTRES, CORRIDORS and NEIGHBOURHOODS
B1 Dynamic City Centre

B2 Distinctive Town Centres

B3 Transit Corridors

B4 Healthy Neighbourhoods

B5 Memorable Features

B6 Urban Design

THEME C | INFRASTRUCTURE and FACILITIES
Cl1  Adaptable, Greener Infrastructure

C2  Transportation

C3  Parks and Greenways

C4  Civic and Recreation Facilities

POLICIES | SUSTAINABILITY PILLARS

THEME D | ECOSYSTEMS

D1  Green Infrastructure and Ecosystem Management
D2  Hazard Lands

D3  Greener Site Development

D4  Energy, Emissions and Climate Resiliency

PAGE #

17

27

33
37

63
66
68
70
73

75
78
83
90
94
99

103

107
110
118
131
141

145




PlanSurrey 2013 | Official Community Plan

El
E2

E3
E4

F1
F2

F3
F4
F5
F6
F7
F8

F9

I
ll(a)
l1(b)
ll(c)
1(d)
li(e)
I1(f)

Ii(g)
[

\Y
\
VI

POLICIES | SUSTAINABILITY PILLARS (cont.):
THEME E | ECONOMY

Employment Lands
Employment, Investment and Innovation

Agriculture
Aggregates

THEME F | SOCIETY AND CULTURE

Citizen Engagement
Learning
Affordable Housing

Healthy Living ‘ &

Food Security

Accessibility and Inclusivity @
Culture: Arts
Culture: Heritage

Community Safety

REGIONAL CONTEXT STATEMENT

IMPLEMENTATION

OCP Implementation
Implementation Instruments—Secondary Plans
Implementation Instruments—Rezoning and Subdivision
Implementation Instruments—Temporary Use Permits
Implementation Instruments—Development Permits
Implementation Instruments—Development Approval Information Areas
Implementation Instruments—Master Plans and Strategies
Implementation Instruments—Supplementary Design Guidelines
OCP Monitoring and Review
Sustainable Development Indicators
Definitions
Development Permit Areas and Guidelines

DP1 Form and Character Development Permit Area

DP2 Hazard Lands Development Permit Area

DP3 Sensitive Ecosystem Development Permit Area

DP4 Farming Protection Development Permit Area

PAGE #

167

170
178

182
188

191
194
196

199
202
205
207
211
214

218

223

273

275
276
280
281
282
297
299
300
301
302
303
306
307
353
361
365




