PlanSurrey بر 2013 مر Official Community Plan

Bylaw No. 18020 5 December 2013

City of Surrey

Official Community Plan

Bylaw No. 18020 (Adopted *****, 2014)

CITY OF SURREY

BYLAW NO. 18020

A By-law to adopt an Official Community Plan for the City of Surrey

WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 876 of the *Local Government Act*, being Chapter 323 of the Revised Statutes of British Columbia, as amended from time to time, Council may, by bylaw, adopt a Community Plan as an Official Community Plan:

AND WHEREAS the goals of the Official Community Plan reflect the future vision for Surrey;

AND WHEREAS the City Council deemed it necessary for orderly, sustainable, economical growth and development, to adopt an Official Community Plan;

AND WHEREAS the Official Community Plan was prepared with input from the general public through Open Houses, Public Information Meetings, Stakeholder Workshops, Focus Groups, and On-line and Written Communication;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 866 of the said *Local Government Act*, the said Official Community Plan is required to be brought into conformity with the Regional Growth Strategy;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 882 of the said *Local Government Act*, in preparing the Official Community Plan, and after First Reading, City Council has given consideration, in sequence, to its most recent Financial Plan, the *Agricultural Land Commission Act*, Waste Management Plan and Economic Strategy Plan to ensure consistency between them and the Official Community Plan;

AND WHEREAS pursuant to the provisions of Section 879 of the said *Local Government Act*, Council gave notice to adjoining municipalities, prescribed government agencies and Metro Vancouver;

NOW THEREFORE the City Council of the City of Surrey, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This By-law may be cited for all purposes as the "Surrey Official Community Plan By-law, 2013, No. 18020."
- 2. The "Surrey Official Community Plan By-law, 1996, No. 12900" and all amendments and resolutions related thereto are hereby repealed, except for existing Local Area Plans and Neighbourhood Concept Plans.
- 3. Council hereby adopts as its Official Community Plan the document entitled "Official Community Plan (2013)", a copy of which is attached hereto as "Schedule A" and made part of this bylaw.

PASSED FIRST AND SECOND READING on the 16 of December 2013.

PUBLIC HEARING HELD thereon on the ****** and

PASSED THIRD READING on the ******

RECONSIDERED AND FINALLY ADOPTED, signed by the Mayor and Clerk, and sealed with the Corporate Seal on the *****.

_____ MAYOR

_____CLERK

TABLE OF CONTENTS		
	PAGE #	
TABLE AND FIGURES	5	
INTRODUCTION	9	
PLANNING CONTEXT	17	
VISION SURREY 2041 LAND USES AND DENSITIES Land Use Designations POLICIES CITY STRUCTURE	27	
LAND USES AND DENSITIES	33	
Land Use Designations	37	
POLICIES CITY STRUCTURE		
THEME A GROWTH MANAGEMENT	63	
A1 Growth Priorities	66	
A2 Accommodating Higher Density	68	
A3 Sensitive Infill	70	
A4 Efficient New Neighbourhoods	73	
THEME B CENTRES, CORRIDORS and NEIGHBOURHOODS	75	
B1 Dynamic City Centre	78	
B2 Distinctive Town Centres	83	
B3 Transit Corridors	90	
B4 Healthy Neighbourhoods	94	
B5 Memorable Features	99	
B6 Urban Design	103	
THEME C INFRASTRUCTURE and FACILITIES	107	
C1 Adaptable, Greener Infrastructure	110	
C2 Transportation	118	
C3 Parks and Greenways	131	
C4 Civic and Recreation Facilities	141	
POLICIES SUSTAINABILITY PILLARS		
THEME D ECOSYSTEMS	145	
D1 Green Infrastructure and Ecosystem Management	148	
D2 Hazard Lands	154	
D3 Greener Site Development	159	
D4 Energy, Emissions and Climate Resiliency	162	

		PAGE #
POL	LICIES SUSTAINABILITY PILLARS (cont.):	
THE	ME E ECONOMY	167
E1	Employment Lands	170
E2	Employment, Investment and Innovation	178
E3	Agriculture	182
E4	Aggregates	188
THE	ME F SOCIETY AND CULTURE	191
F1	Citizen Engagement	194
F2	Learning	196
F3	Affordable Housing	199
F4	Affordable Housing Healthy Living Food Security Accessibility and Inclusivity Culture: Arts Culture: Heritage Community Safety	202
F5	Food Security	205
F6	Accessibility and Inclusivity	207
F7	Culture: Arts	211
F8	Culture: Heritage	214
F9	Community Safety	218
REC	GIONAL CONTEXT STATEMENT	223
IMF	PLEMENTATION	273
1	OCP Implementation	275
II(a)	Implementation Instruments—Secondary Plans	276
II(b)	Implementation Instruments—Rezoning and Subdivision	280
II(c)	Implementation Instruments—Temporary Use Permits	281
ll(d)	Implementation Instruments—Development Permits	282
II(e)	Implementation Instruments—Development Approval Information Areas	297
ll(f)	Implementation Instruments—Master Plans and Strategies	299
ll(g)	Implementation Instruments—Supplementary Design Guidelines	300
Ш	OCP Monitoring and Review	301
IV	Sustainable Development Indicators	302
V	Definitions	303
VI	Development Permit Areas and Guidelines	306
	DP1 Form and Character Development Permit Area	307
	DP2 Hazard Lands Development Permit Area	353
	DP3 Sensitive Ecosystem Development Permit Area	361
	DP4 Farming Protection Development Permit Area	365